

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

**PAUL D. VOORHEES,**  
Major, United States Air Force,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Armed Forces**

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
CERTIORARI**

---

**DONALD G. REHKOPF, JR.**

*Counsel of Record*

Rehkopf Law Office

31 E. Main Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor

Rochester, New York 14614

(585) 434-0232

[usmilitarylaw@gmail.com](mailto:usmilitarylaw@gmail.com)

**BENJAMIN H. DEYOUNG**, Major, USAF

Air Force Appellate Defense Division

1500 W. Perimeter Rd., Suite 1100

JB Andrews NAF, MD 20762-6604

(240) 612-4770

[benjamin.h.deyoung.mil@mail.mil](mailto:benjamin.h.deyoung.mil@mail.mil)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . iii

INTRODUCTION. . . . . 1

I. THE GOVERNMENT MISSTATES THE ISSUE  
IN ITS REFORMATTING OF PETITIONER'S  
*QUESTION PRESENTED*... . . . . 3

II. THE GOVERNMENT CONFLATES TWO  
DIFFERING CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES  
AND THUS, MISANALYZES THE ISSUE  
PRESENTED.. . . . 5

III. THE GOVERNMENT FAILS TO ADDRESS  
THE CLEAR CONGRESSIONAL INTENT  
OF MAKING MILITARY JUSTICE UNDER  
THE UCMJ CONSISTENT WITH  
FEDERAL DISTRICT COURTS... . . . . 7

    A. Petitioner Did Not “Err in Suggesting . . .  
    That This Court’s Analysis of the UCMJ  
    and *MCM* in *Parker [v. Levy]* Is Obsolete  
    . . . .” BIO 11... . . . . 7

    B. CAAF’s Utilization of an *Objective*,  
    General Intent *Mens Rea*—a Negligence  
    Standard—Which the Government Argues  
    is Justified Because Military  
    Constitutional Law is “Different,” Has  
    Been Rejected in Both Practice and  
    Precedent... . . . . 8

IV. THE GOVERNMENT MISSTATES  
PETITIONER’S ARGUMENT REGARDING  
“WORDS OF CRIMINALITY.”..... 11

V. THE FACT THAT CAAF REVIEWED THE  
*MENS REA* ISSUE UNDER THE “PLAIN  
ERROR” STANDARD IS IRRELEVANT... . . . . 13

CONCLUSION. . . . . 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

---

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983). . . . .	9
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004). . . . .	6
<i>Dixon v. Duffy</i> , 344 U.S. 143 (1952). . . . .	2
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2001 (2015).3, 5, 14	
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986). . . . .	9
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996). . . 9, 13	
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land &amp; Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1856). . . . .	6
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974). . . . .	5, 7-9
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2191 (2019).3, 4, 14	
<i>Sec’y of the Navy v. Avrech</i> , 418 U.S. 676 (1974) ( <i>per curiam</i> ). . . . .	9
<i>United States v. Birdsall</i> , 47 M.J. 404 (CAAF 1998) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 75 M.J. 276 (CAAF), <i>cert. denied</i> 137 S.Ct. 248 (2016). . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Carll</i> , 105 U.S. 611 (1881). . . . .	2, 12

*United States v. Davis*, 139 S.Ct. 2319 (2019). . . . . 3

*United States v. Wilcox*, 66 M.J. 442 (CAAF 2008).. 10

*United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.*, 513 U.S.  
64 (1994). . . . . 3

*Weiss v. United States*, 510 U.S. 163 (1994).. 2, 4, 7-9

*Winters v. United States*, 89 S.Ct. 57 (1968)  
(Douglas, J., in chambers). . . . . 8

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Fifth Amendment. . . . . 1, 4, 5

Make Rules Clause, Article I, § 8. . . . . 1, 5

Sixth Amendment. . . . . 4

**STATUTES**

10 U.S.C. § 836. . . . . 8

10 U.S.C. § 836(a). . . . . 7

10 U.S.C. § 933. . . . . *passim*

10 U.S.C. § 934. . . . . 1, 10, 11

28 U.S.C. § 1259(3). . . . . 13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

E. Warren, <i>The Bill of Rights and the Military</i> , 37 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 181 (1962). . . . .	8
<i>Magna Charta</i> . . . . .	6
<i>Military Rule of Evidence</i> , Rule 103(d). . . . .	13
Sen. Sam Irvin, Jr., <i>The Military Justice Act of 1968</i> , 45 Mil. L. Rev. 77 (1969). . . . .	8
